committed to appropriate each year, from these resources amounts sufficient to cover the
principal and interest requirements on the debt.

Total principal and interest remaining on the debt is $71,312,957 with annual debt service
requirements as indicated above. For the current year, the total tax increment revenue, net
of pass through payment, recognized by the Agency was $8,783,274, and the debt service
obligation on the bonds was $3,508,306.

NOTE 7 NET ASSETS RESTATEMENT:

The Agency made several adjustments to fund balances as of June 30, 2010 subsequent
to the issuance of the Agency’s audit report but before the closing of the City’s annual
financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2010, therefore resulting in fund
balance restatements. The following table provides a reconciliation of the net assets/fund
balances as of June 30, 2010, as restated.

Government-wide Financial Statements:

Net assets as of June 30, 2010, as
previously reported

$  (109,726,672)

Adjustments

   388,358

Net assets as of June 30, 2010, as
   restated

$  (109,338,314)

Governmental Fund Financial Statements:

Capital Project Low/Moderate

Area No. 2 Fund Housing Fund   Total/Net
Fund balances as of June 30,
2010, as previously reported $   (4,411,251)  $   8,435,296  $   4,024,045

Adjustments   3,558,594   (3,170,236)   388,358

Fund balances as of June 30,
2010,  as restated $   (852,657) $   5,265,060 $   4,412,403

Hawthorne Community Redevelopment Agency
Notes to Financial Statements

Year ended June 30, 2011

30

NOTE 8 EXPENDITURES EXCEEDING APPROPRIATIONS

Expenditures for the year ended June 30, 2011 exceeded the appropriations for the
following fund:

Budget Actual Variance

Debt service payments $ 2,690,874   $ 5,658,322   $ (2,967,448)

NOTE 9  RETIREMENT PLAN

The Agency, as part of the City, contributes to the California Public Employees'
Retirement System (CalPERS), an agent multiple-employer retirement plan that acts
as a common investment and administrative agent for cities in California. The Agency
assumes its share of pension costs based upon rates established by CalPERS for the
City's general employees. No separate pension benefit obligation is calculated for the
Agency; accordingly, no obligation is presented herein. Further information regarding
the City's participation in CalPERS may be found in the City's Comprehensive Annual